

City of Keene New Hampshire

PLANNING, LICENSES AND DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE AGENDA Council Chambers A January 23, 2019 7:00 PM

David C. Richards Philip M. Jones George S. Hansel Bartlomiej K. Sapeta Margaret M. Rice

- 1. Pathways for Keene Request to Use City Property 4 on the 4th Road Race
- 2. Councilor Filiault Hours of Operation Hawkers or Peddler's

MORE TIME ITEMS:

A. Daron Friedman - Request to Acquire Property - Washington Street

Non Public Session Adjournment



January 14, 2019

TO: Mayor and Keene City Council

FROM: Janis Manwaring, Secretary

THROUGH: Patricia A. Little, City Clerk

ITEM: 1.

SUBJECT: Pathways for Keene - Request to Use City Property - 4 on the 4th Road Race

COUNCIL ACTION:

In City Council January 17, 2019.

Referred to the Planning, Licenses and Development Committee.

ATTACHMENTS:

Description

Manwaring Communication

BACKGROUND:

Pathways for Keene is submitting their annual request for the 4 on the 4th Road race scheduled for Thursday, July 4, 2019.



January 9, 2019

3 Washington Street Keene, New Hampshire 03431

To: The Honorable Mayor Kendal Lane And City Councilors

Pathways for Keene requests a license to hold the 18th Annual 4 on the 4th Road Race on Thursday, July 4, 2019. The Race will begin and end at Railroad Square. The hours will be from 6AM to 11AM. Thank you for your support.

Sincerely,

Jan Manwaring

Secretary, Board of Directors

In City Council January 17, 2019. Referred to the Planning, Licenses and Development Committee.

City Clerk



City of Keene, N.H. Transmittal Form

January 16, 2019

TO: Mayor and Keene City Council

FROM: Councilor Randy L. Filiault

ITEM: 2.

SUBJECT: Councilor Filiault - Hours of Operation - Hawkers or Peddler's

COUNCIL ACTION:

In City Council January 17, 2019.

Referred to the Planning, Licenses and Development Committee.

ATTACHMENTS:

Description

Communication_Filiault

Time Limitations for Certain Activities

BACKGROUND:

Councilor Filiault is asking that the City Council consider eliminating the hours of operation which is established by the City Code for hawking or peddling with the City.

TO:

Honorable Mayor and City Council

SUBJECT:

Hours of Operation - Mobile Vendors

FROM:

Councilor Randy Filiault

As of late, I have been receiving concern from licensed hawkers and peddlers that there is confusion and potentially inconsistent hours of operation between hawkers and peddlers in the City. The City Code establishes the hours of operation to be no earlier than 9 a.m. or any later than 9 p.m. Daylight Savings Time or 7:00 pm Eastern Standard Time. The City Code also allows a hawker or peddler to request an extension of the time period by approaching the City Council.

I am suggesting that the City not regulate the hours of operation and allow these establishments the Jany LAM

freedom to set their own hours.

In City Council January 17, 2019. Referred to the Planning, Licenses and Development Committee.

City Clerk

Sec. 46-121. - Time limitations for certain activities.

- (a) With respect to any license issued or any activity authorized by the filing of a certificate of registration under division 2, of article IV, of this chapter pertaining to charitable and nonprofit solicitation or operations conducted pursuant to the granting of such license or the issuance of such certificate of registration, the activity shall not commence prior to 8:00 a.m. nor continue after 9:00 p.m. during Daylight Saving Time or 7:00 p.m. Eastern Standard Time.
- (b) With respect to any license issued under division 2, of article V, of this chapter pertaining to commercial solicitation permits, or division 2, of article IX, of this chapter pertaining to itinerant vendors, activities shall not commence prior to 9:00 a.m. nor continue after 9:00 p.m. during Daylight Saving Time or 7:00 p.m. Eastern Standard Time.
- (c) With respect to any license issued under division 2, of article VIII, of this chapter pertaining to hawkers and peddlers, activities shall not commence prior to 9:00 a.m. nor continue after 9:00 p.m. during Daylight Saving Time or 7:00 p.m. Eastern Standard Time unless otherwise authorized by city council in accordance with subsection (d) below.
- (d) Any hawker or peddler requesting permission to commence activities prior to 9:00 a.m. or after 9:00 p.m. during Daylight Saving Time or 7:00 p.m. Eastern Standard Time shall do so in writing to the city council. City council may grant said permission with reasonable conditions and terms deemed necessary for public convenience and safety.

(Code 1970, § 1803.0; Ord. No. O-2008-27, 12-18-2008)